contributions or expenditures not properly reported for a first offense in an 
election cycle. 
(2) The lesser of six hundred dollars ($600) or 15 percent of the amount of 
contributions or expenditures not properly reported for a second offense in an 
election cycle. 
(3) The lesser of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) or 20 percent of the 
amount of contributions or expenditures not properly reported for a third or 
subsequent offense in an election cycle. 

( c) A fourth failure to timely or accurately file a report in an election cycle shall create a 
rebuttable presumption of intent to violate the reporting requirements of this chapter.